
San Diego Community College District

Data as of August 22, 2015 and August 20, 2016

Lower Demand Report - Fall 2015 vs. Fall 2016
Credit Colleges' Opening Day

Courses with Fill Rate below 25%
The data in this report include sections that have an enrollment less than 25% of the 
course capacity. The prior term is included to show a matching point in time comparison.

        2015 2016

   Count        Percent        Count       Percent       % Difference

City/ECC

Mesa

Miramar

All Colleges

30 5% 37 5% 0%

46 5% 74 7% 2%

10 3% 17 4% 1%

86 5% 128 6% 1%

On-Campus Online

2015 2016 % Difference 2015 2016 % Difference

City/ECC

Mesa

Miramar

All Colleges

5% 5% 0% 2% 10% 8%

4% 6% 2% 9% 13% 4%

3% 4% 1% 6% 6% 0%

4% 5% 1% 6% 10% 4%

Lower Demand Sections by College

Percentage of On-Campus and Online Lower Demand Sections by College

Source: SDCCD Information System

Source: SDCCD Information System

Note. Analysis excludes tutoring, honors contract, apprenticeship, open entry-open exit, concurrent, non-credit, 
cancelled, SDSU, UCSD, closed, independent study, in-service, and non-state-supported classes as well as 
classes with caps of 10 or below.



Source: SDCCD Information System

Note 1. Analysis excludes tutoring, honors contract, apprenticeship, open entry-open exit, concurrent, non-credit, cancelled, 
SDSU, UCSD, closed, independent study, in-service, and non-state-supported classes as well as classes with caps of 10 or 
below.
Note 2. Start dates later than 08/22/16 are bold.

City College/ECC
Online - Lower Demand

Course Enrolled Cap Fill % Modality Startdate COUNT
BUSE140
BUSE150
CBTE140
CBTE152
CISC181
DRAM107
MATH015C
NRSE143
NRSE241
NRSE243
NRSE243

2
5
2
9
8
8
11
10
7
9
10

45
45
15
45
45
45
45
65
40
40
80

4%
11%
13%
20%
18%
18%
24%
15%
18%
23%
13%

Online
Online
Online
Online
Online
Online
Online
Online
Online
Online
Online

10/17/2016
10/17/2016
09/04/2016
10/31/2016
10/17/2016
10/17/2016
08/29/2016
08/22/2016
10/17/2016
08/22/2016
10/17/2016

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

11



Source: SDCCD Information System

Note 1. Analysis excludes tutoring, honors contract, apprenticeship, open entry-open exit, concurrent, non-credit, cancelled, 
SDSU, UCSD, closed, independent study, in-service, and non-state-supported classes as well as classes with caps of 10 or 
below.
Note 2. Start dates later than 08/22/16 are bold.

City College/ECC
On-Campus - Lower Demand

Course Enrolled Cap Fill % Modality Startdate COUNT
AGRI130
BIOL231
BLAS140A
BLAS155
CHIL291A
CHIL291B
CHIL291C
CHIL291D
DANC151A
ENGL047A
ENGL105
EXSC123
EXSC135A
EXSC135A
EXSC136B
EXSC156A
EXSC231A
EXSC232A
EXSC237A
HIST109
HIST110
MACT182M
PERG120
RTVF160
SPAN102

4
1
7
9
2
1
2
3
2
1
4
1
4
3
4
6
4
4
2
9
4
2
3
1
6

24
50
35
40
20
20
20
20
20
25
25
20
20
20
20
40
20
20
20
40
30
12
40
30
30

17%
2%
20%
23%
14%
7%
14%
21%
10%
4%
16%
5%
20%
15%
20%
15%
20%
20%
10%
23%
13%
17%
8%
3%
20%

On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus

08/22/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
10/17/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
08/29/2016
10/17/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
10/17/2016
09/06/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
10/17/2016
10/17/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
10/17/2016
10/17/2016

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1

26



Source: SDCCD Information System

Note 1. Analysis excludes tutoring, honors contract, apprenticeship, open entry-open exit, concurrent, non-credit, cancelled, 
SDSU, UCSD, closed, independent study, in-service, and non-state-supported classes as well as classes with caps of 10 or 
below.
Note 2. Start dates later than 08/22/16 are bold.

Mesa College
Online - Lower Demand

Course Enrolled Cap Fill % Modality Startdate COUNT
DRAM151
ENGL101
HEAL101
HEAL101
HEAL101
MATH015A
MATH015A
MATH015B
MATH015B
MATH015D
MATH015D
MATH015E
MATH015E
MATH015F
MUSI109
NUTR150
PSYC101
REAL101
REAL120

4
1
4
2
6
8
9
8
4
5
6
6
4
6
3
9
10
6
5

40
25
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
50
50
45
40
40

10%
4%
10%
5%
15%
20%
23%
20%
10%
13%
15%
15%
10%
15%
6%
18%
22%
15%
13%

Online
Online
Online
Online
Online
Online
Online
Online
Online
Online
Online
Online
Online
Online
Online
Online
Online
Online
Online

10/17/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
10/17/2016
10/17/2016
10/02/2016
11/06/2016
09/06/2016
11/06/2016
09/06/2016
10/02/2016
09/06/2016
10/02/2016
09/06/2016
08/22/2016
10/17/2016
08/22/2016
10/17/2016
10/17/2016

1
1
1
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

21



Source: SDCCD Information System

Note 1. Analysis excludes tutoring, honors contract, apprenticeship, open entry-open exit, concurrent, non-credit, cancelled, 
SDSU, UCSD, closed, independent study, in-service, and non-state-supported classes as well as classes with caps of 10 or 
below.
Note 2. Start dates later than 08/22/16 are bold.

Mesa College
On-Campus - Lower Demand

Course Enrolled Cap Fill % Modality Startdate COUNT
ANTH102
ANTH103
ARTF210A
ARTF280C
ARTF280F
BIOL231
BUSE119
CBTE120
CHIC135
CHIC150
COMS103
DANC115A
DANC120C
DANC130A
DANC135B
DRAM268
EXSC124A
EXSC124A
EXSC124A
EXSC136A
EXSC154C
EXSC156B
EXSC156B
EXSC156C
EXSC174B
EXSC176B
EXSC210
FASH140
GEOG101
HEAL101
HIST100
HIST100
HIST100
HIST101
HIST101
HIST109
HIST109
HIST110
MUSI111
MUSI253A
PHIL100
PHIL100
PHIL112
PSYC255
WEBD165
WEBD168

9
9
3
1
1
2
9
6
7
8
4
5
4
2
2
5
1
3
2
3
3
3
2
4
6
4
3
4
11
2
10
8
7
6
2
8
8
10
9
2
8
10
10
6
5
5

45
45
20
24
18
24
40
28
38
45
32
30
25
30
20
30
20
20
20
20
20
25
15
25
25
25
35
24
45
40
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
40
15
45
45
45
30
28
28

20%
20%
15%
4%
6%
8%
23%
21%
18%
18%
13%
17%
16%
7%
10%
17%
7%
21%
14%
15%
15%
12%
13%
16%
24%
16%
9%
17%
24%
7%
22%
18%
16%
13%
4%
18%
18%
22%
23%
13%
18%
22%
22%
20%
18%
18%

On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus

08/22/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
10/17/2016
10/17/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
10/17/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
10/17/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
10/17/2016
08/22/2016
10/17/2016
08/22/2016
10/17/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
10/17/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
09/19/2016
08/22/2016

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
5
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1



Source: SDCCD Information System

Note 1. Analysis excludes tutoring, honors contract, apprenticeship, open entry-open exit, concurrent, non-credit, cancelled, 
SDSU, UCSD, closed, independent study, in-service, and non-state-supported classes as well as classes with caps of 10 or 
below.
Note 2. Start dates later than 08/22/16 are bold.

Course Enrolled Cap Fill % Modality Startdate COUNT

WEBD173 4 26 15% On-Campus 09/19/2016 1
53



Source: SDCCD Information System

Note 1. Analysis excludes tutoring, honors contract, apprenticeship, open entry-open exit, concurrent, non-credit, cancelled, 
SDSU, UCSD, closed, independent study, in-service, and non-state-supported classes as well as classes with caps of 10 or 
below.
Note 2. Start dates later than 08/22/16 are bold.

Miramar College
Online - Lower Demand

Course Enrolled Cap Fill % Modality Startdate COUNT
ASTR101
CBTE114
ECON120
FIPT105
FIPT111
HSEC110

6
9
11
5
2
8

45
45
45
35
40
35

13%
20%
24%
14%
5%
23%

Online
Online
Online
Online
Online
Online

10/17/2016
10/17/2016
10/17/2016
10/17/2016
10/17/2016
10/17/2016

1
1
1
1
1
1
6



Source: SDCCD Information System

Note 1. Analysis excludes tutoring, honors contract, apprenticeship, open entry-open exit, concurrent, non-credit, cancelled, 
SDSU, UCSD, closed, independent study, in-service, and non-state-supported classes as well as classes with caps of 10 or 
below.
Note 2. Start dates later than 08/22/16 are bold.

Miramar College
On-Campus - Lower Demand

Course Enrolled Cap Fill % Modality Startdate COUNT
BUSE115
COMS103
ENGL101
EXSC124A
EXSC124B
FIPT102
FIPT103
FIPT150B
HIST106
MUSI116B

11
3
3
4
2
8
1
4
6
1

45
32
25
30
30
35
35
35
35
16

24%
9%
12%
13%
7%
23%
3%
11%
17%
6%

On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus
On-Campus

08/22/2016
09/19/2016
09/19/2016
08/22/2016
08/22/2016
10/17/2016
10/17/2016
08/22/2016
10/17/2016
08/22/2016

2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

11


