San Diego Community College District

Lower Demand Report - Fall 2015 vs. Fall 2016 Credit Colleges' Opening Day

Data as of August 22, 2015 and August 20, 2016 Courses with Fill Rate below 25%

The data in this report include sections that have an enrollment less than 25% of the course capacity. The prior term is included to show a matching point in time comparison.

Lower Demand Sections by College

	20	015	2	016	
	Count	Percent	Count	Percent	% Difference
City/ECC	30	5%	37	5%	0%
Mesa	46	5%	74	7%	2%
Miramar	10	3%	17	4%	1%
All Colleges	86	5%	128	6%	1%

Source: SDCCD Information System

Percentage of On-Campus and Online Lower Demand Sections by College

		On-Campi	us		Online		
	2015	2016	% Difference	2015	2016	% Difference	
City/ECC	5%	5%	0%	2%	10%	8%	
Mesa	4%	6%	2%	9%	13%	4%	
Miramar	3%	4%	1%	6%	6%	0%	
All Colleges	4%	5%	1%	6%	10%	4%	

City College/ECC Online - Lower Demand

Course	Enrolled	Сар	Fill %	Modality	Startdate	COUNT
BUSE140	2	45	4%	Online	10/17/2016	1
BUSE150	5	45	11%	Online	10/17/2016	1
CBTE140	2	15	13%	Online	09/04/2016	1
CBTE152	9	45	20%	Online	10/31/2016	1
CISC181	8	45	18%	Online	10/17/2016	1
DRAM107	8	45	18%	Online	10/17/2016	1
MATH015C	11	45	24%	Online	08/29/2016	1
NRSE143	10	65	15%	Online	08/22/2016	1
NRSE241	7	40	18%	Online	10/17/2016	1
NRSE243	9	40	23%	Online	08/22/2016	1
NRSE243	10	80	13%	Online	10/17/2016	1
						11

Note 1. Analysis excludes tutoring, honors contract, apprenticeship, open entry-open exit, concurrent, non-credit, cancelled, SDSU, UCSD, closed, independent study, in-service, and non-state-supported classes as well as classes with caps of 10 or below.

Note 2. Start dates later than 08/22/16 are bold.

City College/ECC On-Campus - Lower Demand

Course	Enrolled	Сар	Fill %	Modality	Startdate	COUNT
AGRI130	4	24	17%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
BIOL231	1	50	2%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
BLAS140A	7	35	20%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
BLAS155	9	40	23%	On-Campus	10/17/2016	1
CHIL291A	2	20	14%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
CHIL291B	1	20	7%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
CHIL291C	2	20	14%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
CHIL291D	3	20	21%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
DANC151A	2	20	10%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
ENGL047A	1	25	4%	On-Campus	08/29/2016	1
ENGL105	4	25	16%	On-Campus	10/17/2016	1
EXSC123	1	20	5%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
EXSC135A	4	20	20%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
EXSC135A	3	20	15%	On-Campus	10/17/2016	1
EXSC136B	4	20	20%	On-Campus	09/06/2016	1
EXSC156A	6	40	15%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
EXSC231A	4	20	20%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
EXSC232A	4	20	20%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
EXSC237A	2	20	10%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	2
HIST109	9	40	23%	On-Campus	10/17/2016	1
HIST110	4	30	13%	On-Campus	10/17/2016	1
MACT182M	2	12	17%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
PERG120	3	40	8%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
RTVF160	1	30	3%	On-Campus	10/17/2016	1
SPAN102	6	30	20%	On-Campus	10/17/2016	1
						26

Note 2. Start dates later than 08/22/16 are bold.

Note 1. Analysis excludes tutoring, honors contract, apprenticeship, open entry-open exit, concurrent, non-credit, cancelled, SDSU, UCSD, closed, independent study, in-service, and non-state-supported classes as well as classes with caps of 10 or below.

Mesa College Online - Lower Demand

Course	Enrolled	Сар	Fill %	Modality	Startdate	COUNT
DRAM151	4	40	10%	Online	10/17/2016	1
ENGL101	1	25	4%	Online	08/22/2016	1
HEAL101	4	40	10%	Online	08/22/2016	1
HEAL101	2	40	5%	Online	10/17/2016	2
HEAL101	6	40	15%	Online	10/17/2016	2
MATH015A	8	40	20%	Online	10/02/2016	1
MATH015A	9	40	23%	Online	11/06/2016	1
MATH015B	8	40	20%	Online	09/06/2016	1
MATH015B	4	40	10%	Online	11/06/2016	1
MATH015D	5	40	13%	Online	09/06/2016	1
MATH015D	6	40	15%	Online	10/02/2016	1
MATH015E	6	40	15%	Online	09/06/2016	1
MATH015E	4	40	10%	Online	10/02/2016	1
MATH015F	6	40	15%	Online	09/06/2016	1
MUSI109	3	50	6%	Online	08/22/2016	1
NUTR150	9	50	18%	Online	10/17/2016	1
PSYC101	10	45	22%	Online	08/22/2016	1
REAL101	6	40	15%	Online	10/17/2016	1
REAL120	5	40	13%	Online	10/17/2016	1
						21

Note 1. Analysis excludes tutoring, honors contract, apprenticeship, open entry-open exit, concurrent, non-credit, cancelled, SDSU, UCSD, closed, independent study, in-service, and non-state-supported classes as well as classes with caps of 10 or below.

Note 2. Start dates later than 08/22/16 are bold.

Mesa College On-Campus - Lower Demand

0	Constlant.	0.00	F:II 0/	No delite	Ctantolata	COLINE
Course	Enrolled	Сар	Fill %	Modality	Startdate	COUNT
ANTH102	9	45	20%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
ANTH103	9	45	20%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
ARTF210A	3	20	15%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
ARTF280C	1	24	4%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
ARTF280F	1	18	6%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
BIOL231	2	24	8%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
BUSE119	9	40	23%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
CBTE120	6	28	21%	On-Campus	10/17/2016	1
CHIC135	7	38	18%	On-Campus	10/17/2016	1
CHIC150	8	45	18%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
COMS103	4	32	13%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	2
DANC115A	5	30	17%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
DANC120C	4	25	16%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
DANC130A	2	30	7%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
DANC135B	2	20	10%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
DRAM268	5	30	17%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
EXSC124A	1	20	7%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	5
EXSC124A	3	20	21%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
EXSC124A	2	20	14%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	2
EXSC136A	3	20	15%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
EXSC154C	3	20	15%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
EXSC156B	3	25	12%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
EXSC156B	2	15	13%	On-Campus	10/17/2016	1
EXSC156C	4	25	16%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
EXSC174B	6	25	24%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
EXSC176B	4	25	16%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
EXSC210	3	35	9%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
FASH140	4	24	17%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
GEOG101	11	45	24%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
HEAL101	2	40	7%	On-Campus	10/17/2016	1
HIST100	10	45	22%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
HIST100	8	45	18%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
HIST100	7	45	16%	On-Campus	10/17/2016	1
HIST101	6	45	13%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
HIST101	2	45	4%	On-Campus	10/17/2016	1
HIST109	8	45	18%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
HIST109	8	45	18%	On-Campus	10/17/2016	1
HIST110	10	45	22%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
MUSI111	9	40	23%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
MUSI253A	2	15	13%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
PHIL100	8	45	18%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
PHIL100	10	45	22%	On-Campus	10/17/2016	1
PHIL112	10	45	22%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
PSYC255	6	30	20%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
WEBD165	5	28	18%	On-Campus		1
					09/19/2016	1
WEBD168	5	28	18%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	l I

Note 1. Analysis excludes tutoring, honors contract, apprenticeship, open entry-open exit, concurrent, non-credit, cancelled, SDSU, UCSD, closed, independent study, in-service, and non-state-supported classes as well as classes with caps of 10 or below.

Note 2. Start dates later than 08/22/16 are bold.

Course	Enrolled	Сар	Fill %	Modality	Startdate	COUNT
WEBD173	4	26	15%	On-Campus	09/19/2016	1
						53

Note 1. Analysis excludes tutoring, honors contract, apprenticeship, open entry-open exit, concurrent, non-credit, cancelled, SDSU, UCSD, closed, independent study, in-service, and non-state-supported classes as well as classes with caps of 10 or below.

Note 2. Start dates later than 08/22/16 are bold.

Miramar College Online - Lower Demand

Course	Enrolled	Сар	Fill %	Modality	Startdate	COUNT
ASTR101	6	45	13%	Online	10/17/2016	1
CBTE114	9	45	20%	Online	10/17/2016	1
ECON120	11	45	24%	Online	10/17/2016	1
FIPT105	5	35	14%	Online	10/17/2016	1
FIPT111	2	40	5%	Online	10/17/2016	1
HSEC110	8	35	23%	Online	10/17/2016	1
						6

Note 1. Analysis excludes tutoring, honors contract, apprenticeship, open entry-open exit, concurrent, non-credit, cancelled, SDSU, UCSD, closed, independent study, in-service, and non-state-supported classes as well as classes with caps of 10 or below.

Note 2. Start dates later than 08/22/16 are bold.

Miramar College On-Campus - Lower Demand

Course	Enrolled	Сар	Fill %	Modality	Startdate	COUNT
BUSE115	11	45	24%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	2
COMS103	3	32	9%	On-Campus	09/19/2016	1
ENGL101	3	25	12%	On-Campus	09/19/2016	1
EXSC124A	4	30	13%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
EXSC124B	2	30	7%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
FIPT102	8	35	23%	On-Campus	10/17/2016	1
FIPT103	1	35	3%	On-Campus	10/17/2016	1
FIPT150B	4	35	11%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
HIST106	6	35	17%	On-Campus	10/17/2016	1
MUSI116B	1	16	6%	On-Campus	08/22/2016	1
						11

Note 1. Analysis excludes tutoring, honors contract, apprenticeship, open entry-open exit, concurrent, non-credit, cancelled, SDSU, UCSD, closed, independent study, in-service, and non-state-supported classes as well as classes with caps of 10 or below.

Note 2. Start dates later than 08/22/16 are bold.